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Instrucciones de uso
Operating instructions
Bedienungsanweisungen
Mode d’emploi
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Fig. 1  
Diagrama de conexión EE 11 PL
Wiring diagram EE 11 PL
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Fig. 2 
Dimensiones
Dimensions

Maße 

Dimensions  

 Aplicación / Application  Color  /  Colour  /  Farbe  /  Couleur  Tipo / Type      

 Ausführung / Application   Typ / Type

  

   Verde / Blanco - Geen / White - Grün / Weiß - Vert / Blanc LWRD 12 m 

 

   Verde / Blanco - Geen / White - Grün / Weiß - Vert / Blanc LWRI 12 m

 

 

   Verde / Blanco - Geen / White - Grün / Weiß - Vert / Blanc LWRH 12 m

   

   Verde / Blanco - Geen / White - Grün / Weiß - Vert / Blanc LWRE 12 m

Fig. 3

1.  Instrucciones de seguridad
La instalación y conexiones eléctricas  de  las luminarias deben ser 
realizadas por electricistas y/o personal cualifi cado e instruido de 
acuerdo con IEC/EN 60079-14 y la respectiva legislación nacional 
para aparatos eléctricos en atmósferas explosivas. 
Deben observarse las reglas nacionales de seguridad y de preven-
ción de accidentes, así como las instrucciones de seguridad indi-
cadas en este manual en itálica-negrita, como este texto.
Estas luminarias no deben instalarse ni funcionar en emplazamien-
tos peligrosos de Zonas 0 ó 20.
Deben considerarse por el usuario los requisitos de la norma 
IEC/EN60079-14 en relación con excesivos depósitos de polvo y 
temperatura. Las temperaturas superfi ciales indicadas no se apli-
can con capas de polvo de más de 5mm de espesor. 
No abrir con tensión y dejar transcurrir al menos 10 minutos antes 
de abrir la luminaria para permitir un adecuado enfriamiento.
Debe tenerse en cuenta la clase térmica y el grupo de explosión 
que aparece en la caratula de las luminarias. 
Se observará la temperatura ambiente de uso para garantizar el 
cumplimiento de la clase térmica o la temperatura superfi cial indi-
cada en la caratula de la luminaria.
Las luminarias se harán funcionar según lo previsto y únicamen-
te deben utilizarse cuando no existan defectos, estén limpias y en 
perfectas condiciones de uso.
Mantenga la envolvente debidamente  cerrada cuando la luminaria 
este en funcionamiento.

 

Deben observarse los datos técnicos indicados en el punto 3 como 
así también los indicados en la luminaria.
No están permitidos los cambios en el diseño ni las modifi caciones 
en las luminarias que puedan afectar la protección contra explo-
sión.
Evitar múltiples funcionamientos de corta duración.
Para reemplazos y reparaciones deben usarse solo recambios ori-
ginales EATON Crouse-Hinds Series.
Las reparaciones que afecten al modo de protección, sólo pueden 
ser realizadas por EATON Crouse-Hinds Division o por personal 
cualifi cado y seguidamente revisadas por un experto de acuerdo 
con los respectivos reglamentos nacionales.
Antes de su puesta en funcionamiento, las luminarias se compro-
barán de acuerdo con las instrucciones de la sección 6.
Cualquier material extraño deberá ser retirado de las luminarias 
antes de su puesta en funcionamiento. No guardar estas instruc-
ciones de operación en el interior de las luminarias durante su fun-
cionamiento.

2.   Conformidad con normas
Estos equipos para atmósferas explosivas están conformes a las nor-

mas indicadas en la declaración de conformidad UE. Han sido diseña-

dos, fabricados y ensayados según el estado del arte y de la técnica 

actual y de acuerdo con EN ISO 9001 e  IEC/EN 80079-34. 

Conexión como emergencia a través de equipo autonomo EE 11 PL
Connection in emergency self contained batteries EE 11 PL

Anschluss als Batterie-Notleuchte in Bereitschaftsschaltung

Raccordement électrique du bloc autonome EE 11 PL

NiCd  4Ah  

BATTERY
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LED
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Distancia de visión
Viewing distance
Erkennungsweite
Distance de visualisation

1
4
4
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3.   Datos técnicos

7 7
Se reduce la Ta máxima a +40ºC debido al Tw de las reactancias electrónicas y ba-

terías, a temperaturas superiores EATON Crouse-Hinds Division no puede garantizar 

la vida útil de las mismas.

4.   Ámbito de aplicación
Estas Luminarias, están diseñadas para su uso en atmósferas potencial-
mente explosivas, Zonas 1 y 2 según IEC/EN 60079-10-1 y en zonas 21 
y 22 según IEC/EN 60079-10-2.
Los materiales de la envolvente utilizada, incluidas las partes metálicas 
externas, son materiales de alta calidad que garantizan la resistencia 
a la corrosión y resistencia a las sustancias químicas de acuerdo a los 
requisitos para uso en un ambiente industrial “normal”, Como ejemplo, 
entre otros, los siguientes:
 - Aluminio exento de cobre.
 - Acero inoxidable.
 - Acabado con pintura epoxi en polvo.
 - Vidrio borosilicato
En caso de uso en un ambiente muy agresivo, por favor, consulte previa-
mente con el fabricante.

5.   Uso / Propiedades
Las luminarias pueden ser usadas como bloque autonomo de emergen-
cias en interior o exterior para iluminar áreas peligrosas por atmósferas 
potencialmente explosivas de gas o polvo, se pueden utilizar sólo en 
lugares con bajo riesgo de impacto mecánico, debido a la operación nor-
mal en el proceso industrial. La clase térmica, el grupo de explosión y la 
temperatura ambiente de uso pueden encontrase en las tablas y datos 
técnicos.
Luminarias aptas para su uso como señalización e iluminación de emergencia.
En la Tabla 2, pueden seleccionarse los pictogramas autoadhesivos para 
señalización, suministrados como accesorios opcionales. 
Se deberán tener en cuenta los datos indicados en las secciones 2 y 4 
durante el uso. No está permitida ninguna aplicación o uso fuera de la 
aquí descripta sin una declaración de consentimiento escrita por parte 
de EATON Crouse-Hinds Division.
Se observarán las instrucciones estipuladas en la sección 7 de estas ins-
trucciones de uso durante la operación. El operador/usuario debe deter-
minar bajo su única responsabilidad la idoneidad del equipo para su uso 
previsto y asume todos los riesgos y responsabilidades en relación con ello. 

6.   Instalación
La instalación y operación deben ser realizadas de acuerdo con IEC/EN 
60079-14, la normativa nacional pertinente y las normas generalmente 
reconocidas de la ingeniería.
El transporte y almacenamiento de estas luminarias sólo está permitido 
en su embalaje original y en las posiciones especifi cadas.
Tener especial cuidado cuando se instalan, mantienen o reparan las 
luminarias de no dañar la piel exterior del vidrio, ya sea por peque-
ños golpes, abrasión, arenado, etc. ya que esto puede debilitar sus 
propiedades mecánicas.
La radiación solar directa e intensa en áreas de alta temperatura 
ambiente puede producir una temperatura inadmisiblemente eleva-
da en el interior de las luminarias. Esto puede resultar en una re-
ducción drástica de la vida útil de los componentes electrónicos y
de las baterías. Por lo tanto las luminarias deben instalarse en si-
tios adecuados para protegerlas de este efecto, deben apagarse

durante el día por un control de fotocélula por ejemplo.
Protección contra defectos a tierra, la corriente de defecto a tierra de las 
luminarias es normalmente inferior a 1 mA, por esta razón se recomien-
da no instalar más de 30 luminarias por cada interruptor diferencial con 
sensibilidad de 30mA.
Una instalación u operación inadecuada de las luminarias  pueden 
dar lugar a la invalidación de la garantía.

6.1. Montaje
Las distancias de fi jación se muestran en la fi gura 2 (B). 
Estas luminarias son aptas para montaje techo, mural o en báculo, los 
accesorios de montaje no se incluyen en el suministro, véase el catálogo 
EATON Crouse-Hinds Series para una correcta selección de los acce-
sorios de montaje y pictogramas autoadhesivos. Las instrucciones de 
uso para los diferentes accesorios de montaje se suministran con estos. 
Véase los planos y/o instrucciones de montaje específi cas para cada 
accesorio de montaje. 
Las luminarias deberán fi jarse de manera uniforme, planas, libres 
de torsión y sólo en los puntos de fi jación previstos para ello. 
Los tornillos, no incluidos en el suministro, que se elijan deberán ajus-
tarse al orifi cio de fi jación y no dañar el mismo (por ejemplo mediante el 
uso de una arandela plana). El número de tornillos utilizados para fi jar 
las luminarias se corresponderá con el número de agujeros de fi jación.
Se prestará especial atención a las conexiones de puesta a tierra.
Advertencia: Si se aprieta demasiado puede dañar la luminaria.

6.2. Apertura de la luminaria / Conexión eléctrica 
Antes de abrir la luminaria, es necesario asegurarse de que no hay 
tensión y que se han dejado enfriar por al menos 10 minutos des-
pués de la desconexión. 
No abrir la luminaria en presencia de atmosfera explosiva si así está 
expresamente indicado en la carátula de la luminaria.
Solo pueden abrirse en presencia de una atmosfera explosiva las lu-
minarias con modos de protección d y e marcados en la carátula de la 
luminaria. En ningún caso, una vez abierta la luminaria, se deberán ma-
nipular los elementos de la batería, esta operación sólo podrá realizarse 
cuando no exista una atmosfera explosiva presente.
La conexión de las luminarias sólo puede llevarse a cabo por los espe-
cialistas. Las luminarias deben conectarse directamente dentro de las 
envolventes antidefl agrante utilizando para ello entradas de cables debi-
damente certifi cadas en modo de protección antidefl agrante Ex-d, por lo 
que se tomarán en cuenta las instrucciones de montaje indicadas para 
dichas la entradas del cable (véase la sección 6.3 entradas de cables).
Advertencia: A fi n de mantener el modo de protección Ex-d, es 
esencial prestar atención al correcto montaje del cable y de las en-
tradas de cables.
Para abrir la envolvente antidefl agrante (véase la Fig. 3), se tiene que 
desenroscar el tornillo de enclavamiento (1) en la tapa, ahora se puede 
quitar la tapa (2) girando la misma en sentido anti-horario.
Advertencia: Deberá protegerse la tapa contra una caída o golpes.
Para mantener la protección contra explosiones, los conductores se co-
nectarán con especial cuidado.
El aislamiento del cable debe llegar hasta el borne de conexión. El 
cable en si mismo no estará dañado.
Se deberá respetar las secciones de cable máximas y mínimas que se 
especifi can en el punto 3 para los bornes de conexión. Todos los tornillos 
y las tuercas de los terminales o bornes de conexión, incluidos los que 
no estén en uso, deberán apretarse correctamente y de forma segura. 
Par de apriete 0,7Nm.
Un apriete excesivo puede afectar a la conexión.

6.2.1. Lámparas 
Las lámparas apropiadas para cada tipo de luminaria están especifi ca-
das en el punto 3 como así también en la carátula de las luminarias. 
Reemplazar las lámparas según el intervalo indicado por el fabricante de 
las mismas. Para la instalación de las lámparas, una vez realizados los 
pasos del punto 6.2 (véase Fig. 3), quite las dos tuercas (4) y extraiga 
la bandeja (5).
Tener especial cuidado al retirar el cable para la conexión a tierra 
interna entre la bandeja y el cuerpo de la luminaria.  
Instale o reemplace la lámpara apropiada en el respectivo portalámpa-
ras, controle que esté instalada con seguridad, inserte nuevamente la 
bandeja, véase Fig. 3 (5), conecte el cable para la conexión a tierra inter-
na entre la bandeja y el cuerpo de la luminaria, enrosque las dos tuercas 
(4), y luego cierre la luminaria tal y como se indica en el punto 6.4.
Sólo pueden utilizarse lámparas apropiados para cada tipo de luminaria, 
si se tiene cualquier duda acerca de lámparas a utilizar, por favor consul-
te con EATON Crouse-Hinds Division.

6.3. Entradas de cable Ex-d / Tapones Ex-d
Sólo pueden usarse entradas de cable y tapones debidamente cer-
tifi cados Ex-d. Estos deben ser aptos para el mismo grupo de ex-
plosión que las envolventes, en este caso, grupo IIC para gases y 
grupo IIIC para polvo.
Deben observarse las directrices pertinentes de montaje e instalación 
del fabricante para las entradas de cables y los tapones antidefl agrantes 
Ex-d certifi cados.
Al utilizar las entradas de cables con un grado de protección IP inferior al 
grado de protección IP de las envolventes de los equipos (véase el punto 
3, datos técnicos), el grado de protección IP para la unidad completa se 
reduce.
Con el fi n de asegurar el grado de protección IP mínimo requerido, las
entradas de cable deberán estar correctamente apretadas. Par de aprie-
te, 15Nm para el caso de los tapones originales suministrados con la 
luminaria.
Un apriete excesivo puede deteriorar el grado de protección.
Con el fi n de garantizar y/o establecer la protección contra explosiones 
y el grado de protección, las entradas no utilizadas se obturarán con 
tapones debidamente certifi cados Ex-d.
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 Todas las declaraciones, información técnica y recomendaciones 
contenidas en este documento están basadas en la información y las 
pruebas que consideramos fi ables. La exactitud o la exhaustividad de 
los mismos no están garantizados. De acuerdo con los “Términos y 
Condiciones de Venta” de EATON Crouse-Hinds Division, y dado que 
las condiciones de uso están fuera de nuestro control, el comprador 
debe determinar la idoneidad del producto para su uso previsto y asu-
me todos los riesgos y responsabilidades en relación con ello.

6.4. Cierre de los equipos / bloqueo de la tapa
Retire cualquier elemento extraño del equipo.
Engrase la rosca de la tapa antes de colocar la tapa, de preferencia con 
grasa térmica y químicamente estable, por ejemplo: MOLIKOTE® BR2 
plus.
Preste atención al correcto alojamiento de las juntas de estanqueidad en 
la tapa, Las juntas han de estar limpias y no presentaran daño alguno.
Para cerrar la luminaria, véase Fig. 3 (2), es necesario colocar la tapa en 
la base correctamente (si es necesario, gire la tapa en sentido anti hora-
rio). La cubierta puede ahora enroscarse a la base girándola en sentido 
horario hasta que se alcance el tope.
Después de esto, la cubierta se fi jará en la posición con el tornillo de 
enclavamiento de la tapa, véase Fig. 1 (3).

6.5. Puesta en marcha
Antes de poner en funcionamiento las luminarias, se llevarán a cabo los 
ensayos especifi cados en las respectivas normas nacionales. Además 
de esto, antes de su puesta en marcha, se verifi cará de acuerdo con 
estas instrucciones de funcionamiento y demás normativa aplicable el 
correcto funcionamiento de las luminarias. 
Sólo se llevarán a cabo medidas de aislamiento entre PE y los conduc-
tores externos L1 (L2, L3), así como entre PE y N.
- Tensión de ensayo:  Max. 1KV CA/CC
- Aislamiento mínimo:  2MΩ
La luminaria sólo puede utilizarse cuando está debidamente cerrada.
Advertencia: Sólo pueden ser puestos en funcionamiento los equi-
pos certifi cados.
La instalación y/u operación inapropiada de las luminarias con lleva la 
pérdida de su garantía.
Antes de la primera operación, las baterías deberán permanecer en 
carga durante al menos 14 Hs.

7. Funcionamiento 

7. 1 Esta luminaria funciona en modo no permanente, la lámpara prin-
cipal está apagada en condiciones normales de presencia de tensión 
de red, que se indica por el encendido del LED blanco de señalización 
permanente.
Cuando la tensión de red cae por debajo del 75% de su valor nominal por 
más de 100ms. la luminaria entra en estado de emergencia y enciende 
la lámpara principal.
El correcto funcionamiento del circuito de CA de la lámpara está indicado 
por el encendido de un LED Verde, mientras que el apagado del LED 
Rojo indica un fallo en el cargador de baterías.
Si alguno de estos LED se apagara, abrir la luminaria según 6.2 y 6.2.1 
para controlar el correcto estado de los fusibles.

7. 2. Función de test de la luz de emergencia
Cortando la tensión de alimentación de la luminaria, la lámpara de emer-
gencia entra en operación de emergencia.
La función de test no debe exceder de los 90 min.
Si la lámpara de emergencia se apaga durante el periodo de test con las 
baterías totalmente cargadas, deberá reemplazarse el set de baterías.

7. 3. Carga
A temperaturas por debajo de -5ºC y por encima de +35ºC las baterías 
no se cargarán totalmente por razones electroquímicas.
Nota: Las baterías nuevas obtienen su máxima capacidad de uso des-
pués de 3 ciclos de carga/descarga.

8. Mantenimiento / Servicio
Deben observarse las regulaciones nacionales pertinentes que se 
aplican para el mantenimiento / servicio de aparatos eléctricos en 
atmósferas explosivas, por ejemplo IEC/EN 60079-17.
Antes de abrir las envolventes, es necesario asegurarse que la ten-
sión de alimentación de los equipos haya sido debidamente desco-
nectada y que se ha dejado transcurrir el tiempo entre desconexión 
y apertura especifi cado en las envolventes. 
 El intervalo necesario entre mantenimientos depende de la aplicación 
específi ca y será estipulado por el usuario de acuerdo a las respectivas 
condiciones de operación. 
Se recomienda un mantenimiento regular de acuerdo a un programa 
aprobado de mantenimiento preventivo. Como parte de las rutinas de 
pruebas los dispositivos de disparo por protección diferencial deben ser 
probados dos veces al año.

En servicio, sobre todo, las partes que afectan a la protección contra 
explosiones, tendrán que  inspeccionarse visualmente y controlarse con 
la fi nalidad de asegurar su correcto estado, por ejemplo:
-  Las envolventes y sus partes roscadas estarán debidamente 
 engrasadas, en buenas condiciones, limpias no presentaran grietas,  
 daños ni corrosión.
-  Las juntas roscadas no pueden ser tratadas, pintadas ni barnizadas,  
 sólo estarán engrasadas.
-  Las conexiones y los tapones obturadores deben estar debidamente  
 apretados.
-  Comprobar la efi ciencia e integridad de todas las juntas de estan-
 queidad. Reemplace las juntas antiguas o dañadas por juntas nuevas
Las piezas dañadas se sustituirán inmediatamente por piezas de recam-
bio originales o serán reparadas por el fabricante.
Compruebe que las conexiones, las entradas de cables y tapones ciegos 
estén apretados debidamente y de forma segura.
Todo el material eléctrico y electrónico en el interior de las envolventes 
se mantendrá de acuerdo a sus propias instrucciones.
Si, durante las operaciones de mantenimiento, se comprueba que es ne-
cesario efectuar reparaciones, deberá observarse la sección 8 de estas 
instrucciones de uso.

9. Reparación / Reacondicionamiento / Modifi caciones
Las reparaciones y reacondicionamientos sólo pueden llevarse a cabo 
con piezas de recambios genuinas EATON Crouse-Hinds Series. 
Aísle y quite tensión antes de abrir cualquier envolvente y comenzar el 
desmantelamiento de cualquier pieza individual. 
Utilice sólo piezas de repuesto originales. Las reparaciones que afecten 
al modo de protección contra explosiones sólo pueden llevarse a cabo 
por EATON Crouse-Hinds Division o por un electricista cualifi cado de 
acuerdo con la respectiva reglamentación nacional. Para las reparacio-
nes de equipos con modo de protección es aconsejable seguir las pau-
tas establecidas en la norma IEC/EN 60079-19. 
No están permitidas las modifi caciones en el dispositivo ni cambios en 
su diseño.
¡Todas las reparaciones se harán sin tensión! 
En caso de daño en las envolventes antidefl agrantes u otra parte de 
los equipos que pudiera afectar al modo de protección, es obliga-
toria la sustitución de dichas partes. En caso de duda, los respec-
tivos equipos se enviarán a EATON Crouse-Hinds Division para su 
reparación. Sólo es posible la reconstrucción o modifi cación de los 
equipos dentro del alcance de las homologaciones y serán certifi -
cadas después.
No abrir la luminaria en presencia de atmosferas explosivas, si así 
se indica en la carátula de las luminarias.  
En ningún caso se deberá manipular las baterías en presencia de 
una atmosfera explosiva.

9.1. Cambio de baterías
Cambiar las baterías únicamente fuera del área peligrosa por atmosfe-
ras explosivas.
Usar únicamente baterías de recambio originales EATON Crouse-Hinds 
Series.
- Abrir la luminaria según el punto 6.2
- Extraer la bandeja interna según el punto 6.2.1
- Desconecte los cables de baterías de sus respectivos bornes
- Corte los precintos que sujetan el pack de baterías.
- Instale el nuevo pack de baterías y ajústelo con los precintos
- Conecte los cables de las baterías a los bornes correspondientes, 
 tener especial cuidado con la polaridad de los cables y el 
 correcto apriete de los tornillos de las bornes. Un apriete excesivo   
 puede afectar a la conexión.
Después del cambio de baterías dejar la luminaria en servicio según el 
punto 6.5.

10. Eliminación / reciclaje
Cuando el equipo o cualquiera de sus partes se elimina, deberán obser-
varse los respectivos reglamentos nacionales en materia de eliminación 
de residuos. Con el fi n de facilitar el reciclaje de los distintos componen-
tes, las piezas de plástico incluyen una marca de identifi cación del ma-
terial plástico utilizado. Este equipo contiene baterías de NiCd verifi car 
su correcto reciclaje o eliminación de acuerdo con la legislación vigente 
en cada País.

Sujeto a cambios y/o suplementos de esta serie sin previo aviso. 
Guarde estas instrucciones para futuras referencias.

 ADVERTENCIA 
Para evitar el riesgo de incendio, explosión o descarga eléctrica, este 
producto debe ser instalado, inspeccionado y mantenido por un electri-
cista cualifi cado, de acuerdo con los reglamentos eléctricos aplicables.



5/8

1. Safety Instructions
This product should be Installed and connected by skilled electri-
cians and instructed personnel in accordance with IEC/EN 60079-14 
and the respective national legislation on electrical equipment for 
explosive atmospheres. 
The national safety rules and regulations for the prevention of ac-
cidents, as well as the safety instructions, like this text set in bold-
italics in these operating instructions manual, shall be observed!
The luminaries must not be operated in Zone 0 or 20 hazardous 
areas.
The requirements of IEC/EN 60079-14 regarding excessive dust de-
posits and temperature must be considered by the user. The indi-
cated surface temperatures are not related to a layer above 5mm 
thickness.
Before opening, electrical power to the luminaire must be turn off 
during at least 10minutes!
The temperature class and explosion group stated on the luminaire 
shall be observed. To ensure adherence to the temperature class or 
surface temperature stated on the type label of the luminaire, the 
permissible ambient temperature shall be observed.
Light fi tting shall be used for their intended purpose and shall be 
undamaged and in a perfect and clean conditions. 
Keep tightly closed when in operation.
The technical data indicated in point 3 as well as those indicated in 
light fi tting, must be observed.
Modifi cations or design changes to this luminaries that can affect 
the explosion protection are not permitted. 
Avoid multiple, short time switching operation Only original 
EATON Crouse-Hinds Series spare parts may be used as replace-
ments and for repairs. 
Repairs that affect the explosion protection may only be carried 
out by EATON Crouse-Hinds Division or by a qualifi ed electrician in 
compliance with the respective national regulations. 
Prior to being put into operation, the luminaries shall be checked in 
accordance with the instructions as per section 6.
Before initial operation, any foreign matter shall be removed from 
light fi tting, do not keep this operating instructions manual inside of 
the luminaire during its operation.

2.  Conformity with standards
This equipment is conform to the standards specifi ed in the EU-Decla-

ration of conformity. It has been designed, manufactured and tested ac-

cording to the state of the art and according to EN ISO 9001 and IEC 

80079-34.

3.  Technical data
Marking:  II 2 G Ex d IIC T6 Gb  
  II 2 G Ex de IIC T6 Gb 
  II 2 D Ex tb IIIC T85°C Db
EC-type examination certifi cate:  LOM 03ATEX2036X
Rated voltage: 220-240V, 50/60Hz
 108-127V, 50/60Hz (on request)
Rated current (230V 50Hz): 30mA
Power factor  >0,95
Lamp PL 11W TC-SEL
Lampholder 2G7: EN 60061-2
Luminous fl ux 8

E
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N
 at the 

end of rated operating time 589lm/720lm
Terminals: 2x2,5mm2 L and N, 6mm2 PE ext.,
 use ring terminal, not included.
Degree of protection IEC/EN 60529: IP 67 
Insulation class IEC/EN 60598: I
Perm. ambient temperature: -5ºC to +40ºC
The Ta range for electronic ballast is reduced up to +40ºC 
due to their Tw, at higher temperature EATON Crouse-Hinds Division cannot gua-
rantee their normal life.
Storage temperature in original 
packaging: -5ºC to + 40ºC
Enclosure material  Aluminium alloy casting (Cu free)
Glass material:  Borosilicate glass
Enclosure surface fi nish: Plastic powder coating 
Color of enclosure (standard version):RAL 7032, cover RAL 7016
Dimensions: See Fig. 2
Cable entries: 2x3/4”NPT or 2xM25X1,5 or   
 2xM20X1,5
 one with blanking plug.
Weight 5,0 Kg
Batteries  Ni Cd 4 x 1,2V 4Ah
Rated duration time 1,5h
Time to complete charge >14h
Function indication: White LED, mains presence
 Red LED, battery charging
 Green LED, mains connection ok

4.  Field of application
These accessories are intended for use in potentially explosive atmos-
pheres in Zones 1, 2 in accordance with IEC/EN 60079-10-1 and in Zo-
nes 21,22 in acordance with IEC/EN 60079-10-2. The enclosure mate-
rials used, including any external metal parts, are high quality materials 
that ensure a corrosion resistance and resistance to chemical substan-
ces according to the requirements for use in a ”normal industrial atmos-
phere”, As an example, among others, the following:
 - Copper free aluminium alloy casting
 - Plastic powder coating fi nish
 - Stainless steel
 - Borosilicate glass

In case of use in an extremely aggressive atmosphere, please consult to 
the manufacturer.

5.  Use/Properties
This light fi tting can be use inside or outside to illuminate areas with po-
tentially explosive atmospheres, may be used only in places with low 
mechanical impact risk, due to the normal operation in the industrial pro-
cess. The temperature class, explosion group and permissible ambient 
temperature can be found in the tables and technical data.
Light fi ttings suitable for their use as emergency or escape sign luminai-
re. The luminaries can be use as escape sign light fi tting in combination 
with self adhesive pictograms, Optional pictograms can be selected from 
table 2 supplied as optional. 
The data according to sections 2 and 4 shall be taken into account during 
use. Applications other than those described are not permissible without 
a written declaration of consent from EATON Crouse-Hinds Division.
During operation the instructions stated in section 7 of the operating ins-
tructions shall be observed. The sole responsibility with respect to the 
suitability and proper use of these luminaries lies with the operator.

6.  Installation
The EN 60079-14, relevant national regulations and the generally re-
cognized rules of engineering shall be applied for the installation and 
operation. 
Transport and storage of the luminaries is permitted in the original packa-
ging and specifi ed positions only.
Pay attention when installing, maintaining or repairing the light fi t-
tings, do not damage the fi re-fi nish of the glass surface by abra-
sions, sanding, small strokes, etc. that can weaken their mechani-
cal functions.
Intensive sun radiation in areas of high ambient temperatures may 
cause inadmissible temperature rise inside of the luminaries. This 
may result a decrease in lifetime of the electronic ballast (EVG), 
electronic components and batteries inside of the luminaries. The-
refore those luminaries shall be switched off during daytime by a 
photocell control.
Earth leakage protection, the earth leakage current of the luminaries is 
normally less than 1 mA, due to this it is suggested non install more than 
30 luminaries for earth leakage switch with sensibility of 30mA. 
The improper installation and operation of light fi ttings can result in 
the invalidation of the guarantee.

6.1  Mounting
Fixing dimensions are shown in Figure 2 (B). 
Luminaries are suitable for ceiling, wall or pole mounting, the acces-
sories are not included, see EATON Crouse-Hinds Series catalogue for 
the correct selection of the mounting accessories and self-adhesive pic-
tograms.
The light fi tting may only lie fl at on and be fi xed torsion-free to the faste-
ning points provided for direct assembly. The screws chosen shall fi t the 
fi xing hole and shall not damage the hole (e.g. use of a washer, select the 
correct length, etc.). The number of screws used for fi xing the equipment 
shall correspond to the number of fi xing holes in the light fi tting. 
Special attention shall be paid to the PE connections. 
Warning: Over tightening might damage the light fi tting.

6.2  Opening the device /  Electrical connection
Before opening the light fi tting, it is necessary to ensure that there 
is no voltage and it must be allowed to cool down for 10 minutes 
after switching off.
If it is expressly stated on the label of the luminaire, do not open it 
when an explosive atmosphere is present.
Only luminaires with protection modes “d e marked on the label can be 
opened when an explosive atmosphere is present.
Once the luminaire is opened, the batteries or their parts shall not be ma-
nipulated when an explosive atmosphere is present, this operation can 
only be done when there is no explosive atmosphere present.
The connection of explosion-protected light fi ttings may only be carried 
out by specialists. These luminaries shall be connected directly in the 
fl ameproof enclosure using certifi ed fl ameproof cable entries, whereby 
the mounting instructions for the cable entry shall be taken into account 
(see Section 6.3 Cable Entries).
Warning: In order to establish the type of protection “Ex-d fl ame-
proof “, it is essential to pay attention to the correct mounting of the 
cable and cable entry.
To open a fl ameproof enclosure (see Fig. 3), the interlocking screw, item 
1, in the cover has to be unscrewed. The cover, item 2, can then be re-
moved from the luminary by turning it anticlockwise.
Warning: The cover shall be safeguarded against falling off. 
To maintain the explosion protection, conductors shall be connected with 
special care. 
The insulation shall reach up to the terminal. The conductor itself shall 
not be damaged. 
The minimum and maximum conductor cross sections that can be con-
nected shall be observed, see point 3 technical data. All screws and/or 
nuts of connection terminals, including those not in uses, shall be tighte-
ned down securely. Torque = 0,7Nm.
Excessive tightening can affect the connection.



6/8

6.2.1  Lamp 
The lamp type approved for each light fi tting is specifi ed in point 3 and in 
the label of the luminaries. Replace the lamps according with the manu-
facturer recommendation.
For installation of lamps, once performed the steps mentioned in point 
6.2 (see Fig 3), remove the 2 nuts item 4 and extract the tray, item 5.
Take special care to remove correctly the cable for internal PE con-
nection between tray and body of the light fi tting.
Install or replace the suitable lamp into the corresponding lamp holder, 
test for a secure installation, insert the tray again, see Fig. 3 item 5, 
connect the cable it for internal PE connection between tray and body of 
the light fi tting, screw the 2 nuts, item 4, and then close the light fi tting as 
indicated in point 6.4. 
Only lamps that are approved for each type of light fi tting may be used. If 
you have any doubt, please consult with EATON Crouse-Hinds Division.

6.3  Ex-d cable entries / Ex-d blanking plugs
Only suitable certifi ed fl ameproof cable entries and certifi ed fl ame-
proof blanking plugs may be used. These should be for the same 
groups of explosion of the light fi ttings, in this case IIC for gas and 
IIIC for dust. 
The relevant mounting and installing manufacturer directives for certifi ed 
cables entries and blanking plugs shall be observed.
When using cable entries with a degree of protection that is lower than 
the IP protection of the light fi tting (see Technical Data), the degree of 
protection IP for the complete unit is reduced.
In order to ensure the required minimum degree of protection, the cable 
entries shall be tightened down securely. Torque of 15Nm for the original 
plug supplied  with the light fi tting.
Over tightening can impair the degree of protection.
In order to guarantee and/or establish the explosion protection and 
degree of protection, unused entry holes shall be sealed with a cer-
tifi ed fl ameproof blanking plug.

6.4  Closing equipments / Cover lock 
Any foreign matter shall be removed from the equipment. 
Grease the cover thread before screwing the cover, preferably with grea-
se thermally and chemically stable i.e.: Molikote® BR2 plus.
Pay attention to the correct fi t of the seal into the cover. All seals must be 
clean an undamaged.
To close the light fi tting, see fi g. 3 item 2, it is necessary to fi t the cover 
onto the light fi tting body correctly (if necessary, turn the cover anticloc-
kwise). The cover can then be screwed into the enclosure base by tur-
ning it in a clockwise direction until the stop is reached. After this, the 
cover shall be fi xed in position with the interlocking screw of the cover, 
see Fig. 3 item 1.

6.5  Putting into operation 
Before putting the light fi tting into operation, the tests specifi ed in the 
individual national regulations shall be performed. In addition to this, the 
correct functioning of the light fi tting shall be checked in accordance with 
these operating instructions and other applicable regulations. 
Only carry out insulation measurement between PE and external con-
ductor L1 (L2, L3) as well as between PE and N.
- Measurement voltage:  Max. 1KV AC/DC
- Min Insulation:  2MΩ
The light fi tting may only be operated when closed
Warning: Only certifi ed equipments may be put into operation.
Improper installation and operation of the lamp leads to loose of the gua-
rantee.
Before put into operation the batteries shall be charged during 14hs mi-
nimum.

7. Operation 

7. 1 This luminaire operates in non-maintained mode, the main lamp is 
off when main AC voltage is present, this situation is indicated by a white 
LED on. 
When the supply voltage falls below 75% of its nominal value by more 
than 100ms the fi xture goes into emergency mode and the emergency 
lamp is turned on. 
The proper functioning of AC circuit lamp is indicated by a green LED 
on, while the Red LED off indicates a fault in the battery charger circuit. 
If any of these LED’s will turn off, open the luminaire as showed in 6.2 
and 6.2.1 to control the correct state of the fuses.

7. 2 Function test of the emergency light
Switch off the main supply AC voltage from the light fi tting the emergency 
lamp will operate.
The test function should not exceed 90 min. 
If the emergency lamp is turned off within the test period thought the 
battery is fully charged, the latter will have to be replace by a new battery 
set.

7. 3 Battery charge
At temperatures below -5°C and above +35°C the battery is not fully 
charged for electrochemical reasons. 
Note: New batteries will reach their total useful capacity only after 3 char-
ging / discharging cycles.

8 Maintenance / Servicing
The valid national regulations for the maintenance/servicing of 
electrical equipments for use in potentially explosive atmospheres 
shall be observed (i.e. IEC/EN 60079-17).
Before opening the enclosure, it is necessary to ensure that the 
voltage supply has been isolated and should allowed to cool down 
for 10 minutes after switching off.
The necessary intervals between servicing depend upon the specifi c 
application and shall be stipulated by the operator according to the res-
pective operating conditions. We recommend a regular maintenance ac-
cording to an approved preventive maintenance program.
During servicing, above all, parts on which the explosion protection de-
pends shall be tested or visually inspected to ensure their correct state, 
i.e.:
-  Enclosure threaded parts like cover and cable entries, shall be   
 properly greased, in good conditions, clean and without any corrosion  
 or damaged. 
-  The thread shall not be treated, painted nor varnished!, preferably   
 with grease thermally and chemically stable i.e.: Molikote® BR2 plus.
-  Check all seals for effi ciency and intactness. Replace older or   
 damaged seals with new seals.
-  Be aware about the lamp tube change intervals specifi ed by the   
 manufacturer of it, lamp tubes types must be as specifi ed.
Any damaged parts shall be replaced immediately using original parts or 
damaged parts shall be repaired by the manufacturer.
Check that connection terminals, cable entries and blind plugs fi t securely.
All electrical and electronic material inside of the enclosure shall be main-
tained as per their own instructions. 
If, in the course of servicing, it is ascertained, that repairs are necessary, 
section 8 of these operating instructions shall be observed.

9 Repair / Overhaul /  Modifi cations
Repairs and overhaul may only be carried out with genuine EATON   
Crouse-Hinds Series spare parts.
Switch off the equipment before opening or isolate it before the dismant-
ling of individual parts. 
Only use original spare parts. Repairs that affect the explosion protection 
may only be carried out by EATON Crouse-Hinds Division or a qualifi ed 
electrician in compliance with the applicable national rules. For repair 
electrical equipments in protection mode is suggested follow the instruc-
tions indicated in IEC/EN 60079-19.
Modifi cations to the equipments or changes of its design are not permitted.
All reparations have to be done without voltage!
In the event of damage to the fl ameproof enclosures or other part of 
equipments that could affect the mode of protection, replacement 
of these components is mandatory. In case of doubt, the respecti-
ve equipments shall be sent to EATON Crouse-Hinds Division for 
repair. Reconstruction or modifi cations to equipments are only 
possible within the scope of the approvals and shall be certifi ed 
afterwards.
If it is expressly stated on the label of the luminaire, do not open it 
when an explosive atmosphere is present.
Only luminaires with protection modes “d e marked on the label can be 
opened when an explosive atmosphere is present.
The batteries or their parts never shall be manipulated when an explosive 
atmosphere is present.

9.1  Battery change
Only change batteries outside the hazardous area for explosive atmos-
pheres.
Use only original spare battery set from EATON Crouse-Hinds Series.
-  Open the light fi tting as shown in point 6.2
-  Remove the internal tray according to section 6.2.1
-  Disconnect the plug terminal
-  Cut the fasteners that hold the battery pack.
-  Install the new battery pack and secure it with the fasteners 
-  Connect the battery cables to the corresponding terminals; be careful  
 with the polarity of the wires and the proper tightening of the terminals. 
Over tightening can affect the connection.
After battery replacement put the luminaire into operation according to 6.5.

10  Disposal / Recycling
When the equipment or their parts is disposed of, the respective valid na-
tional regulations on waste disposal shall be observed. In order to facilitate 
the recycling of individual components, plastic parts are provided with the 
identifi cation mark of the plastic material used.
There are NiCd batteries as part of this light fi tting. Control with the local 
authorities for their correct recycling or disposal.

Subject to alteration or supplement of this product without any advertise-
ment before.
Save these instructions for future reference.

All statements, technical information and recommendations contained 
herein are based on information and tests we believe to be reliable. 
The accuracy or completeness thereof are not guaranteed. In accor-
dance with EATON Crouse-Hinds Division “Terms and Conditions of 
Sale” and since conditions of use are outside our control, the purchaser 
should determine the suitability of the product for his intended use and 
assumes all risk and liability whatsoever in connection therewith.

Warning
To avoid the risk of fi re, explosion, or electric shock, this product should 
be installed, inspected, and maintained by a qualifi ed electrician only, 
in accordance with all applicable electrical codes.
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 LOM 03ATEX2036X(1) 

NOR000000516006/7 - CHBA000075 
  

Nosotros / Wir / We / Nous  
  
 

Cooper Crouse-Hinds, S.A. 
Avda. Santa Eulalia 290 
ES-08223 Terrassa 

declaramos bajo nuestra única responsabilidad, que el producto 
hereby declare in our sole responsibility, that the product 
erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt 
déclarons de notre seule responsabilité, que le produit 

Bloque autónomo de emergencia   
Self - Contained emergency batteries 
Notleuchte mit Kompalxt - Leuchtstoff - Lampe 
Bloc de secur autonome 

  

 II 2 G /  II 2 D  EE11PL / PLANETE ...  

es conforme a las siguientes directivas europeas, sus correspondientes normas armonizadas y otros documentos normativos. 
den folgenden EU-Richtlinien, den entsprechenden harmonisierten Normen, und weiteren normativen Dokumenten entspricht. 
complies with the following EU directives, their corresponding harmonized standards, and other normative documents. 
correspond aux directives européennes suivantes, à leurs normes harmonisées, et aux autres documents normatifs suivants. 
 
Prescripción de la directiva 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 
Terms of the directive 
Prescription de la directive 
 

Título y/o nr. así como fecha de emisión de las normas. 
Titel und / oder Nr. sowie Ausgabedatum der Norm 
Title and / or No. and date of issue of the standard 
Titre et / ou No. ainsi que date d‘émission des normes: 

2014/34/UE: 
 
2014/34/EU: 
 
2014/34/EU: 
 
2014/34/UE: 
  

 

Aparatos y sistemas de protección para su utilización 
en atmósferas explosivas 
Geräte und Schutzsysteme zur bestimmungsgemäßen 
Verwendung in explosionsgefährdeten Bereichen. 
Equipment and protective systems intended for              
use in potentially explosive atmospheres. 
Appareils et systèmes de protection destinés à 
être utilisés en atmosphères explosibles. 
(OJ L 96, 29.3.2014, p. 309-356)  

EN 60 079-0: 2012 + A11: 2013 
EN 60 079-1: 2014 
EN 60 079-31: 2014 

 
 

 
  EN 60 598-1: 2008 + A11: 2009 

EN 60 598-2-22: 1999 + A1: 2003 + A2: 2008 
EN 60 529: 1991 + A1: 2000 + A2: 2013 
 

2014/30/UE: 
2014/30/EU: 
2014/30/EU: 
2014/30/UE: 

 

Compatibilidad electromagnética 
Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit 
Electromagnetic compatibility 
Compatibilité électromagnétique 
(OJ L 96, 29.3.2014, p. 79-106) 

EN61 547: 2009 
EN 55 015: 2013 
EN 61 000-3-2: 2006 + A1: 2009 + A2: 2009 
EN 61 000-6-2: 2005  
EN 61 000-6-4: 2007 + A1: 2011 
 

2011/65/EU: 

 
Directiva RoHS, RoHS Directive, RoHS Richtlinie, 
Directive RoHS 

EN 50 581: 2012 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

Terrassa, 2016-11-01                                                  Albert Perez Marti Lizandra 

Lugar y fecha 
Ort und Datum 
Place and date 
Lieu et date 
 

Director de Operaciones 
Betriebsleiter 
Operations Manager 
Chef d’Exploitatiation 

Jefe Dpto. aseguramiento de calidad 
Lieter des Qualitätswesens 
Head of quality assurance dept. 
Chef du département assurance de qualité 

(1)
 Organismo notificado (Certificado de examen CE de tipo) 
Benannte Stelle (EG-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung) 
Notified body (EC-type examination certificate) 
Organisme notifié (Examen CE de type) 

Laboratorio Oficial J. M. Madariaga  (0163) 
Eric Kandel, 1 
E-28906 Getafe 
 

BVS 15 ATEX ZQS/E345 
(2) 

(2)
 Organismo notificado (Aseguramiento de la Calidad Producción) 
Benannte Stelle (Qualitätssicherung Produktion) 
Notified body (Production Quality Assurance) 
Organisme notifié (Assurance Qualité de Production)

 

DEKRA EXAM GmbH (0158) 
Dinnendahlstrasße 9 
D-44809 Bochum 
 

 
Con el fin de asegurar el funcionamiento de nuestros aparatos rogamos respetar sus instrucciones de uso. 
Für den sicheren Betrieb des Betriebsmittels sind die Angaben der zugehörigen Betriebsanleitung zu beachten. 
For the safe use of this apparatus, the information given in the accompanying operating instructions must be followed. 
Afin d’assurer le bon fonctionnement de nos appareils, prière de respecter les directives du mode d’emploi correspondant à ceux-ci. 
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Eaton is a registered trademark.

All trademarks are property 
of their respective owners.

Eaton is dedicated to ensuring that reliable, efficient and safe power is 
available when it’s needed most. With unparalleled knowledge of elec-
trical power management across industries, experts at Eaton deliver 
customized, integrated solutions to solve our customers’ most critical 
challenges.

Our focus is on delivering the right solution for the application. But, 
decision makers demand more than just innovative products. They 
turn to Eaton for an unwavering commitment to personal support that 
makes customer success a top priority. For more information, visit

www.eaton.com/electrical.

Changes to the products, to the information contained in this 
document, and to prices are reserved; so are errors and omissions. Only order 
confirmations and technical documentation by Eaton is binding. Photos and pictures 
also do not warrant a specific layout or functionality. Their use in whatever form is 
subject to prior approval 
by Eaton. The same applies to Trademarks (especially Eaton, Moeller, and Cutler-
Hammer). The Terms and Conditions of Eaton apply, as 
referenced on Eaton Internet pages and Eaton order confirmations.

Cooper Crouse-Hinds, S,A,
Avd. Sta. Eulalia, 290
E-08323 Terrassa (BArcelona) Spain
www.crouse-hinds.de
e-mail: sales.CCH.es@cooperindustries.com
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RUS: 

<
При необходимости, вы можете запрашивать 

перевод данного руководства на другом языке 

ЕС или на русском от вашего 

Cooper Crouse-Хиндс / CEAG - представителей."




